LYNNE MOUNDAY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR COUNTY OF MONTEREY

RESOLUTION NO. 010230

A.P.# 008-393-009-000

In the matter of the application of FINDINGS & DECISION
Michad & Patricia Fitzpatrick (PLN010230)

for a Variance in accordance with Title 20 (Zoning) Chapter 20.78 (Variances) of the Monterey County Code, to
exceed the structure coverage requirements for development in the Pescadero watershed and Design Approva to dlow
an approximately 1,360 square foot addition to the existing single family dwelling on the property, located at 3398 17
Mile Drive, Pebble Beach at the intersection with Crespi Lane, Dd Monte Forest area, Coastal Zone, came on
regularly for hearing before the Zoning Administrator on February 14, 2002.

Sad Zoning Adminigrator, having consdered the gpplication and the evidence presented relating thereto, now makes
the following findings and decison:

1 FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

FINDINGS OF FACT

The subject Permit (File PLN010230) as described in Condition No. 1, and as conditioned,
conforms with the plans, policies, requirements and standards of the Genera Plan, the Del
Monte Forest Land Use Plan and the Monterey County Coasta Zoning Ordinance (Title 20).
The property is located at 3398 17 Mile Drive (Assessor Parcel Number 197-181-016-000),
southwest of the 17 Mile Drive/Crespi Lane intersection, Pebble Beach, Del Monte Forest
Land Use Plan area. The parcd is zoned “LDR/1.5-D (CZ)” or Low Dendty Resdentia with
the Design Review overlay didrict. The subject parcd is in compliance with dl rules and
regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivison, and any other applicable provisons of Title
21, and any zoning abatement costs have been paid.

The Planning and Building Inspection staff reviewed the project, as contained in the gpplication
and accompanying materids, for conformity with:

a) Certified Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan;

b) Certified Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan (Part 5);

) Monterey County Coastd Implementation Plan (Part 1).

Archaeologica Report prepared by Archaeologica Consulting, dated July 23, 2001. (See
Condition No. 6)

The project dte is suitable for the proposed use as described in the project file. The proposed
development has been reviewed by the Planning and Building Inspection Department, Hedlth
Department, Public Works Department, Water Resources Agency and the Pebble Beach
Community Services Didrict. There has been no indication from those agencies that the Ste is
not suitable for the proposed development. Each agency has recommended conditions for
project approval.

The proposed addition and remode of the existing single family dwelling is an dlowed use under
the “LDR/1.5-D (CZ), Low Dendty Resdentid Zoning designation, pursuant to Section
20.12.040 of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20).

Staff verification of the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department records
indicated that no violations exist on subject property.
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EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

2. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:

3. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

4, FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

Judtification Letter provided by the gpplicant, materias in the project file and Monterey County
Coagta Zoning Ordinance (Title 20).

The onste ingpection by the project planner to verify that the proposed project complies with
the gpplicable regulations.

The proposed project will not have a sgnificant environmenta impact.

Section 15301 (e) of the Monterey County CEQA Guiddines categoricdly exempts from
environmenta review, additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in
an increase of more than 50% of the floor area of the structure before the addition. No adverse
environmenta impacts were identified during review of the proposed project.

The dteis physicdly suitable for the use proposed.

The project has been reviewed by the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection
Department, Water Resources Agency, Pebble Beach Community Services Didtrict, Public
Works Department and Environmental Hedlth Division. There has been no indication from those
agencies that the gte is not suitable. There are no physicd or environmenta congraints such as
geologic or seigmic hazard areas, environmentaly sengtive habitats, or smilar areas that would
indicate the Steis not suitable for the use proposed.

There has been no testimony received, ether written or ora, during the course of public
hearings to indicate that the Ste is not suitable for the project. Necessary public facilities are
available for the use proposed.

The application materids and plans contained in File No. PLN010230.

The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the use or building gpplied for will not under the
circumgtances of the particular case, be detrimental to the hedth, safety, peace, mordls,
comfort, and generd welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or to the
generd wdfare of the County.

The project as described in the gpplication and accompanying materials was reviewed by the
Depatment of Planning and Building Ingpection, Environmental Helth Division, Pebble Beach
Community Services Didrict, Public Works Department, and Water Resources Agency and the
De Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee. The respective departments and committee
have recommended conditions, where gppropriate, to ensure that the project will not have an
adverse effect on the hedth, safety, and welfare of persons ether residing or working in the
neighborhood; or the County in generd.

FINDING: The project, as approved by the Zoning Adminigirator, is appedable to the Board of Supervisors

and the Cdlifornia Coastal Commission.
Sections 20.86.070 and 20.86.080 of the Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan.

FINDINGSAND EVIDENCE FOR THE VARIANCE

FOR PESCADERO WATERSHED COVERAGE LIMITATIONS

6. FINDING:

Because of specia circumstances gpplicable to the subject property, including Sze, shape,
topography, location or surrounding area, the srict gpplication of Title 20 is found to deprive
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EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE

7. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

8. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under iderticd zone
classfication.

The exiging two-story residence contains atotal of 7,991 sq. ft. of area (5,826 0. ft. in the first
floor and 2,085 0. ft. in the second floor); the existing structura coverage is 5,826 5. ft. and
the exiging dructural/impervious coverage is 20,512 0. ft. The proposed addition/remodel

includes 1) the addition of 1,768 sq. ft. (1,114 sq. ft. to the first floor and 654 0. ft. to the
second floor) which would result in a structura coverage of 6,940 0. ft.; and 2) the reduction
of the existing Structural/impervious surface area from 20,512 to 16,276 0. ft., by replacing
5,350 square feet of the existing driveway with impervious surface (pavers). Development of
the proposed additiona square footage would take place within areas dready developed. The
5,000 square foot Structura coverage limitation will deprive the property owner of the privilege
enjoyed by other Del Monte Forest/Pescadero Watershed area property owners, to add on to
their resdence.

The intent of the Pescadero Watershed impervious coverage limitations is to reduce the amount
of gormwater runoff into the Carmd bay, thereby protecting an area of marine biologica
ggnificance. The gpplicant will implement the intent of the Pescadero Watershed impervious
coverage limitations by reducing the combined structura/impervious coverage from 20,512 to
16,276 square fest.

The Variance to exceed the dlowable Pescadero Watershed 5,000 square feet structural
coverage limitation will not congtitute a grant of specid privileges inconsstent with the limitations
upon other propertiesin the vicinity and zone in which such property is Stuated.

Similar resdentid properties in the Del Monte Forest area of the Coastd Zone rave been
granted a Variance to exceed the Pescadero Watershed limitations including Walker
(PLN970120), Rachfelt (PLN980384) and others.

The Steakley project (PC93167) established the precedent to alow a Variance for a developed
parcel to exceed the Pescadero Watershed 9,000 square foot combined structural/impervious
coverage limitation, where a net reduction in the existing combined coverage will occur. A net
reduction in coverage supports the intent of the Pescadero Watershed development standard to
limit the amount of sormwater runoff into the Carmel Bay.

This Variance does not dlow for a use or activity, which is not otherwise expresdy authorized
by the zoning regulations governing the property.

The proposed addition and remode of the exising single family dweling is and dlowed use
under the “LDR/1.5-D (CZ), Low Dendity Residentid Zoning designation, pursuant to Section
20.12.040 of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20).

DECISION

THEREFORE, it is the decison of said Zoning Adminigtrator that said gpplication for Variance be granted as shown on
the attached sketch, and subject to the following conditions:

1 This Permit congds of a Variance to exceed the structure coverage requirements for development in the
Pescadero watershed, to dlow congtruction of an approximately 1,360 square foot addition to an existing
sangle-family dwdling; and Design Approva. The property is located at 3398 17 Mile Drive, southwest of the
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17 Mile Drive/Crespi Lane intersection (Assessor’s Parcel Number 008-393-009-000), Pebble Beach, Del
Monte Forest Land Use Plan area. The project is in accordance with County ordinances and land use
regulations subject to the following terms and conditions. Neither the uses nor the congtruction dlowed by this
permit shal commence unless and until dl of the conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning and Building Inspection. Any use or congtruction not in subgtantid conformance with the
terms and conditions of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in modification or
revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action. No use or condruction other than that specified by this
permit is alowed unless additiona permits are gpproved by the gppropriate authorities. (Planning and Building

I nspection)

Prior to the | ssuance of Grading and Building Per mits;

2.

The gpplicant shdl record a notice which sates. "A Variance (Resolution 010230) was approved by the Zoning
Adminigrator for Assessor's Parcd Number 008-393-009-000 on February 14, 2002. The permit was
granted subject to 15 Conditions of Approvad, which run with the land. A copy of the permit is on file with the
Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department.” Proof of recordation of this notice shdl be
furnished to the Director of Planning and Building Inspection prior to issuance of building permits or
commencement of the use. (Planning and Building Inspection)

A drainage plan shal be prepared by a registered civil engineer or architect addressng on-gte and off-dte
impacts, to include retentiorn/percolation facilities to mitigate the impact of impervious surface sormwater runoff.
Necessary improvements shal be congtructed in accordance with the gpproved plan. (Water Resources

Agency)

The gpplicant shdl obtain from the Monterey County Water Resources Agency, proof of water availability on
the property, in the form of an approved Water Release Form. (Water Resources Agency)

The building(s) shdl be fully protected with an automatic darm system(s). The following notation isreguired on
the plans when abuilding permit is gpplied for:

The building(s) shdl be fully protected with an approved centrd sation, proprietary station, or remote station
automatic fire darm system as defined by National Fire Protection Association Standard 72 - 1993 Edition.
Plans and specifications for the fire darm system must be submitted and approved by the enforcing jurisdiction
prior to requesting a framing ingpection. All fire darm system inspections and acceptance testing shdl be in
accordance with Chapter 7 of NFPA 72 - 1993. (Pebble Beach Community Services Didtrict)

Prior to Final Building | nspection/Occupancy:

6.

If, during the course of condruction, culturd, archaeological, historica or paentologicd resources are
uncovered a the Ste (surface or subsurface resources) work shall be hated immediately within 50 meters (150
feet) of the find until it can be evduated by a qudified professond archaeologist. The Monterey County
Planning and Building Ingpection Department and a qudified archaeologidt (i.e., an archaeologist registered with
the Society of Professond Archaeologists) shal be immediately contacted by the responsible individual present
on-site. When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shal immediatdly vist the Ste to determine
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation measures required for the discovery. (Planning and
Building Ingpection Department)

The dte shdl be landscaped. At least three weeks prior to occupancy, three copies of alandscaping plan shdl
be submitted to the Director of Planning and Building Inspection for gpprova. A $84.00 landscape plan review
fee isrequired for this project. Fees shdl be paid at the time of landscape plan submitta. The landscaping plan
shdl include native plant species consstent with and found in the project area. The plan shdl be in sufficient
detall to identify the location, species, and Sze of the proposed landscaping materials and shal be accompanied
by anursery or contractor's estimate of the cost of ingtdlation of the plan. Before occupancy, landscaping shdll
be ether ingtdled or a certificate of deposit or other form of surety made payable to Monterey County for that
cos edimate shal be submitted to the Monterey County Planning and Building Ingpection Department.
(Planning and Building Ingpection Department)

All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusve, compatible with the local area, and constructed or located so that only
the intended area is illuminated and off-gte glare is fully controlled. The applicant shdl submit 3 copies of an
exterior lighting plan which shal indicate the location, type, and wettage of al light fixtures and include catalog
sheets for each fixture. The exterior lighting plan shal be subject to gpprova by the Director of Planning and

Building Ingpection. (Planning and Building Inspection Department)

The colors and materids of the proposed workshop shal reflect the color reviewed and recommended by the
De Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee and which are contained in the project file. (Planning and

Building Ingpection Department)

The roadway surface shdl provide unobstructed access to conventional drive vehides, including sedans and fire
engines. Surfaces should be established in conformance with loca ordinances, and be capable of supporting the
imposed load of fire gpparatus.  (Pebble Beach Community Services Didtrict)

Where gates are to be locked, the Reviewing Authority having jurisdiction may require ingalation of akey box
or other acceptable means to immediate access for emergency equipment. (Pebble Beach Community Services
Didrict)

Unobstructed vertica clearance shdl not be less than 15 feet for al access roads. (Pebble Beach Community
Services Didtrict)

Size of |etters, numbers and symbols for addresses shdl be a minimum of 3 inch letter height, 3/8 inch stroke,
contrasting with the background color of the sign. (Pebble Beach Community Services Didrict)

All buildings shdl have a permanently posted address, which shal be placed a each driveway entrance and
visible from both directions of travel dong the road. In dl cases, the address shdl be posted at the beginning of
construction and shdl be maintained thereafter, and the address shdl be visble and legible from the road on
which the addressislocated. (Pebble Beach Community Services Didtrict)

The gpplicant shal comply with Ordinance No. 3539, or as subsequently amended, of the Monterey County
Water Resources Agency pertaining to mandatory water conservation regulations.  The regulations for new
congtruction require, but are not limited to:
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a All tallets shdl be ultra-low flush toilets with a maximum tank Sze or flush capacity of 1.6 gdlons, al
shower heads shdl have a maximum flow capacity of 2.5 galons per minute, and al hot water faucets
that have more than ten feet of pipe between the faucet and the hot water heater serving such faucet
shall be equipped with a hot water recirculating system.

b. Landscape plans shdl apply xeriscape principles, including such techniques and materids as native or
low water use plants and low precipitation sprinkler heads, bubblers, drip irrigation systems and timing
devices. (Water Resources Agency)

PASSED AND ADOPTED this14th day of February, 2002.

Original Signed By:

LYNNE MOUNDAY
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

COPY OF THIS DECISION WAS MAILED TO THE APPLICANT ON

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND
SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ALONG WITH THE
APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS. IT ISNOT APPEALABLE TO THE COASTAL COMMISSION.

Thisdecison, if thisis the find adminidrative decison is subject to judicid review pursuant to Caifornia Code of Civil
Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the Court no later than
the 90™ day following the date on which this decision becomesfind.

NOTES

1 You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance in every
respect.

Additiondly, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shal be issued, nor any use conducted,
otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or until ten days after the
mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, or after granting of the permit by the
Board of Supervisorsin the event of apped.

Do not gart any condruction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits and use
clearances from the Monterey County Planning and Building Ingpection Department office in Marina.


Jennifer  J Brown
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2. This permit expires two years after the above date of granting thereof unless congtruction or useis darted within
this period.



